

HOUSE AMENDMENT 1 TO HB1156.

deleting in the Title on line 18 of page 1 the words "LICENSE OF AN OWNER" and substituting therefor the word "REGISTRATION";

AND

by deleting line 10 on page 4 and substituting the following:

"(2) The sticker shall bear the date upon which it ~~was issued~~ shall expire in"

AND

by deleting on line 33 of page 5 the words "owner's driver license" and substituting therefor the words "the vehicle registration";

AND

by deleting "Office of Motor Vehicle" from lines 34 and 35 on page 5 and substituting therefor "Revenue Division"

AND

by deleting "Office" from line 3 on page 6 and substituting "Revenue Division"

AND

by deleting "Office of Driver Services or the nearest revenue office" from lines 4 and 5 on page 6 and substituting "Revenue Division"

AND

by deleting "Office" from line 11 on page 6 and substituting "Division"

AND

by deleting line 13 on page 6 and substituting the following:

"Revenue Division shall thereupon suspend the"

AND

by deleting on line 14 of page 6 the words "driver license of the owner" and substituting therefor the new language: "vehicle registration";

AND

by deleting the words "Office of Driver Services" from line 24 on page 6 and substituting "Revenue Division"

AND

by deleting "§ 27-19-404" from line 26 on page 6 and substituting "§ 27-16-913"

AND

by deleting on lines 26 of page 6 the word "license" and substituting therefor the new word "registration";

AND

by deleting on lines 27 of page 6 the word "license" and substituting therefor the new word "registration";

AND

by deleting "Office of Motor Vehicle or the nearest revenue office" from lines 31 and 32 on page 6 and substituting "Revenue Division"

AND

by deleting on line 1 of page 7 the words "driver license of the owner" and substituting therefor the new word "registration";

AND

by deleting "Office of Driver Services" from line 2 on page 7 and substituting "Revenue Division"

AND

by deleting on line 3 of page 7 the words "driver license" and substituting therefor the new words "vehicle registration";

AND

by deleting line 6 on page 7 and substituting the following:
"Revenue Division and shall pay to the Revenue Division a Twenty Dollar (\$20.00)"

AND

by deleting on line 7 of page 7 the words "driver license and reissuance of the license" and substituting therefor the new words "vehicle registration";

AND

by deleting "Office of Motor Vehicle" from line 24 on page 7 and substituting "Revenue Division"

AND

by deleting "Office" from line 27 on page 7 and substituting "Revenue Division"

AND

by deleting "fine" from line 5 on page 8 and substituting "penalty"

AND

by inserting on line 8 of page 8 between the second comma and the word "or" the new language: "outside of the control of the company,";

AND

by deleting line 9 on page 8 and substituting the following:
"Director may excuse the penalty. The monies collected from these penalties shall"

AND

by deleting "Office of Motor Vehicle" from line 20 on page 8 and substituting "Revenue Division"

AND

by deleting "Office of Motor Vehicle" from line 25 on page 8 and substituting "Revenue Division"

AND

by deleting "Office of Motor Vehicle" from lines 29 and 30 on page 8 and substituting "Revenue Division"

AND

by deleting "Office of Motor Vehicle" from line 33 on page 8 and substituting "Revenue Division"

AND

by deleting "after consulting with the Arkansas State Police," from lines 1 and 2 on page 9

AND

by inserting on line 2 of page 9 after the period at the end of the line a new sentence to read as follows: "The reports shall be retained by the Department so to keep at least a full twelve (12) month history on the insurance record of the vehicle that will indicate whether the vehicle was insured for January through December of the preceding year and the history for the second preceding year may then be purged in June of each year.";

AND

by deleting everything on lines 8 and 9 of page 9;

AND

by deleting on line 10 of page 9 the letter in the parentheses "D" and substituting therefor the letter "C";

AND

by deleting "offices of the Department" on line 11 of page 9 and substituting "government offices upon showing of need".

AND

by inserting on line 16 of page 9 between the word "Administration" and the word "shall" the following new language: "or the reporting company";

AND

by inserting on line 17 of page 9 after the article "the" at the end of the line the following new language: "reporting or";

AND

by inserting on line 8 of page 10 a new SECTION 8. to read as follows:

"SECTION 8. Vehicle Insurance Database fee.

(a) When ever a registration fee is paid to the Department of Finance and Administration for a motor vehicle, trailer, or semitrailer under Arkansas Code § 27-14-601, an additional fee of one dollar (\$1.00) shall be collected by and paid to the Revenue Division of the Department of Finance and Administration for the support of the Motor Vehicle Insurance Database created under this act.

(b) The moneys collected from this fee shall be deposited as a special revenue to the State Central Services Fund and shall be credited as a direct revenue to be used by the Department of Finance and Administration to offset the costs of administering this act and the motor vehicle insurance database.";

AND

by renumbering the subsequent SECTIONs appropriately.